Avista Corp.

L) .
1411 East Migsion P.O. Box 3727 Auf’v,s TA

Spokane. Washington 998220-0500
Telephone 509-489-0500 Corp.
Toil Free 800-727-9170

FILED ELECTRONICALLY AND VIA OVERNIGHT MAIL

October 16, 2015

ALLN

3
10 QRYGI

6l :11RY &1 1308i0Z
ATEO3Y

Jean D. Jewell

Comumission Secretary

Idaho Public Utilities Commission
472 W. Washington Street

Boise, ID 83702

R T
S g
ol

HOISSIMINOD S
‘|

Re:  Case Nos. AVU-E-15-05 and AVU-G-15-0]
Stipulation and Settlernent and Joint Motion

Enclosed for filing with the Commission in the above-referenced docket are the original
and seven copies of the Joint Motion for Approval of Stipulation and Settlement, and the
Stipulation and Settlement, dated October 16, 2015.

Sincerely,

David J. Meyer

Vice President, Chief Counsel for Regulatory
& Governmental Affairs

Enclosures

¢: Service List

Date: (2-5-17 Exh# 7] g
Regulato Commission of Alaska
U-16-09F By: AOS (1-)1-008
Northern Lights Realtime & Reporting, Inc.
(907) 337-2221




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| HEREBY CERTIFY that [ have this 16" day of October, 2015, served the Settlement and
Stipulation, and Joint Motion, upon the following parties, by mailing a copy thereof, properly
addressed with postage prepaid to:

Jean D Jewell, Secretary

Idaho Public Utilities Commission
Statehouse

Baise, [D 83720-5983
Jean.jewell@puc.idaho.gov

Karl Klein

Brandon Karpen

Deputy Attorneys General

{daho Public Utilities Commission
472 W. Washington

Boise, [D 83702-0659
karl.klein@puc.idaho.gov

Brandon karpen(@puc.idaho.gov

Kelsey Nunez

Snake River Alliance

223 N 6th Street, Suite 317
Boise, 1D 83702
kmiller@snakeriveralliance.org
knunez@snakeriveralliace.org

Larry A. Crowley

The Energy Strategies Institute, Inc.

5549 S, Cliffsedge Ave
Boise, ID 83716
crowleyta@aol.com

Ken Miller

Clean Energy Program Director
Snake River Alliance

223 N 6th Street, Suite 317
Boise, TD 83702
kimiiler@snakeriveralliance.org

Brad M. Purdy
Attorney at Law

2019 N 17" Street
Boise, [D 83720
bmpurdy@hotmail.com

Peter J. Richardson

Greg M. Adams

Richardson & O’Leary PLLC
515 N. 27" Street

PO Box 7218

Boise, ID 83702
peter@richardsonandolearv.com

areg@richardsondoleary.com

Dean J. Miller

McDevitt & Miiler, LLP
420 W. Bannock St.

PO Box 2564-83701
Boise, ID 83701-2564
joe@medevitt-miller.com

Benjamin J. Otto

Idaho Conservation League
710 N. 6th St.

Boise, ID 83702
botto@idahoconservation.or

Dr. Don Reading

6070 Hjll Road

Boise, ID 83703
dreading(@mindspring.com

Patrick Ehrbar
Manager, Rates & Tariffs




REGCEWED

David I. Meyer, Esq. . ¢
Vice President and Chief Counsel of 20150CT 19 AMI1L: 20
Regulatory and Governmental Affairs A0 PURLLC
Avista Corporation UTILITIES CORMMISSICH
[411 E. Mission Avenue

P.0. Box 3727

Spokane, Washington 99220
Phone: (509) 495-4316, Fax: (509) 495-885)

Karl Klein

Brandon Karpen

Deputy Attorneys General

1daho Public Utilities Commission Staff
P.O. Box 83720

Boise, ID 83720-0074

Phone: (208) 334-0312, Fax: (208) 334-3762

BEFORE THE IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF THI: APPLICATION
OF AVISTA CORPORATION DBA AVISTA
UTILITIES FOR AUTHORITY TO

)

) CASENOS. AVU-E-15-05

)
JNCREASE ITS RATES AND CHARGES )

)

)

AVU-G-15-01

FOR ELECTRIC AND NATURAL GAS

SERVICE IN IDAHO STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT

This Stipulation is entered into by and among Avista Corporation, doing business as
Avista Utilities ("Avista" or "Company"), the Staff of the Idaho Public Utilities Commission
("Staff’), Clearwater Paper Corporation (“Clearwater"), Idaho Forest Group, LLC ("ldaho
Forest"), the Community Action Partnership Association of Idaho ("CAPAI™), the Idaho
Conservation League ("ICL"), and the Snake River Alliance (“Snake River”). These entities are
collectively referred to as the "Parties," and represent all of the parties in the above-referenced
cases. The Parties understand this Stipulation is subject to approval by the Tdaho Public Utilities

Comrmission (“[PUC" or the "Commission”).

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT — AVU-E-15-05 & AVU-G-15-01 Page |




I. INTRODUCTION
L. The terms and conditions of this Stipulation are set forth herein. The Parties agree
that this Stipulation represents a fair, just and reasonable compromise of all the issues raised in
the proceeding, is in the public iaterest and its acceptance by the Commission represents a
reasonable resolution of the multiple issues identified in these cases, The Panties, therefore,
recommend that the Commission, in accordance with RP 274, approve the Stipulation and all of

its terms and conditions without material change or condition.

JI. BACKGROUND

2. On June 1, 2015, Avista filed an Application with the Commission for authority
to ncrease revenue effective January 1, 2016 for electric and natural gas service in [daho by
5.2% and 4.5%, respectively. If approved, the Company's 2016 revenues for electric base retail
rates would have increased by §13.2 million annually, and Company revenues for natural gas
service would have increased by $3.2 million annually. The Company also requested an increase
to electric base retail revenue of $13.7 million (5.1%), and an increase in natura) gas base retail
revenue of $1.7 (2.2%), effective January 1, 2017. By Order No. 33324, dated June 15, 2015,
the Commission suspended the proposed schedules of rates and charges for electric and natural
gas service.

3. Petitions to intervene in this proceeding were filed by Clearwater, 1daho Forest,
CAPAI, 1CL, and Snake River. The Commission granted thése interventions through 1PUC

Order Nos. 33331 and 33338.

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT — AVU-E-15-05 & AVU-G-15-01 Page 2



4. A settlement conference was noticed and held in the Commission offices on
September 18, 2015, and was attended by signatories to this Stipulation.‘ Based upon the
discussions among the Parties, as a compromise of positions in this case, and for other

consideration as set forth below, the Parties agree to the following terms:

ITIL. TERMS OF THE STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT

S. QOverview of Settlement and Revenue Requirement. The Parties agree that Avista

should be allowed to implement revised taritf schedules designed to recover $1.7 million in
additional annual electric revenue, and $2.5 million in additional annual natural gas revenue,
which represent a 0.69% and 3.49% increase in electric and natural gas annual base tariff
revenues, respectively. New electric and natural gas rates would become effective January |,
2016.

6. Cost of Capital. The Settling Parties agree to a 9.5 percent return on equity, with

a 50.0 percent common equity ratio. The capital structure and resulting rate of return is as set

{orth below:
Capital
Component Structure Cost Weighted Cost
Debt 50% 5.34% 2.67%
Common Equity 50% 9.50% 4.75%
Total 100% 7.42%

' ICL was unable to attend the Settlement Conference; however, they did provide a “Position Statement™ on
September 17, 2015 providing their views on issues related to the proposed Fixed Cost Adjustment mechanisms and
rate design.

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT — AVU-E-15-05 & AVU-G-15-01 Page 3




A. ELECTRIC

7. Overview of Electric Revenue Reguirement. Below is a summary table and

descriptions of the electric revenue requirement components agreed to by the Parties for January

1,2016:
' SUMMARY TABLE OF ADJUSTMENTS TO ELECTRIC REVENUE REQUIREMENT
ERFFECTIVE JANUARY |, 2016
(0008 of Dollars)
f Revenue
Requirement  Ratc Base
Amount as Filed: $ 13,230 § 749,225
Adjustments:
&) Cost of Capital $ (2.438)
b.) Revise 2015 Capita) Additions Y (3345) $ (16.129)
¢) Remove 2016 Capial Addjions $ (548) $ 1,786
d.) Revise Defered Debits and Credas 1o Retlect 2015 Balapces ) 52 S 131
c.) Remove 2016 Expenses
L Insurance Expense $ (62)
il Information Services & Technology $ (521)
iii.  Non-Lxecuive Labor 3 (385)
iv. 0&M Offscts 5 212
£) Update 2015 Employee Benc it Costs $ 481
g.) Adjust Injwries and Damages Expense g (8)
h.) Remove Officer Incentives and Restate Non-Officer Incentives % (100)
i) Include Four-Year Amortization of 2015 Project Compass Deferral 3 (669)
1) Include Four-Ycar Amortization of Lake Spokane Deterral $ (119)
k.) Include Palouse Wind in PCA S (3,500)
i L) Miscelianeous A&G Adjusiments: Director & Officer Insurance, Board of
Director Expenses, Reallocation of egal Expensey, Remaval of Eaviranracning
! Ckanup Costs. 8nd Removal of Miscellaneous Agreed-To Expenses by (580)
' Adjusted Amounts Effective Jnnuary 1, 2016 s 1,700 5 735,020

a, Cost of Capital. As previously described (see Paragraph 6 above). This adjustrment
reduces the overall revenue requirement by $2.438 million.

b. Revise 2015 Capital Additons. Reflects adjustments to updated information related

to 2015 capital additions, including the delay in completion of the Nine Mile
Hydroelectric Capital Project from 2015 to 2016 and the impact on depreciation

expense, as well as accumulated depreciation (A/D) and accumulated deferred federal

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT — AVU-E-15-05 & AVU-G-15-01 Page 4




income taxes (ADFIT). This adjustmeni reduces the overall revenue requirement by
$3.345 million and reduces rate base by $16.125 million.

c. Remove 2016 Capital Additions. Reflects the removal of proposed 2016 capital

additions) and related depreciation expense, as well as the impact on A/D and
ADFIT. This adjustment reduces the overall revenue requirement by $548,000 and
increases rate base by $1.789 million®.

d. Revise Deferred Debits and Credits. Revises the deferred debits and credits
regulatory balances to reflect balances as of December 2015, rather than the 2016
balances as proposed by the Company. This adjustment increases the overall revenue
requirement by $52,000 and increases rate base by $131,000.

e. Remove 2016 Expenses. These adjustments remove 2016 incremental expenses or

offsets as proposed by the Company, including:

i.  Insurance Expense — This adjustment reduces the overall revenue

requirement by $62,000, by removing 2016 incremental expenses.

ii.  Information Services & Technology — This adjustment reduces the overall

revenue requirement by $521,000, by removing 2016 incremental
expenses.

in.  Non-Executive Labor — This adjustment reduces the overall revenue
requirement by $385,000, by removing 2016 incremental expenses.

iv. O&M Offsets — This adjustment increases the overall revenue requirement
by $212,000, by removing 2016 offsets related to 2016 capital additions

removed in sub-paragraph c. above.

? Removing the impact of 2016 capital additions, as well as removing the impact on accumuiated depreciation and
accumulated deferred federal income taxes on total net plant during 2016, has the result of increasing overall net rate
base,

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT - AVU-E-15-05 & AVU-G-15-01 Page S



Update 2015 Emplovyee Benefit Costs. Reflects updated information related to 2015

incremental pension and medical costs. This adjustment increases the overall revenue
requirement by $481,000.

Adjust Injuries and Damages Expense. Revises the six-year average of injuries and

damages. This adjustment decreases the overall revenue requirement by $8,000.

Remove Officer Incentives and Restate Non-Officer Incentives. Reflects the removal

of officer incentives and adjusts the non-officer incentive six-year average from a
102% to a 100% payout. This adjustment decreases the overall revenue requirement
by $100,000.

Include Four-Year Amortization of 2015 Project Compass Deferral. Revises the two-

year amortization of the 2015 Project Compass Deferral, as proposed by the
Company, to a four-year amortization. This adjustment decreases the overall revenue
requirement by $669,000.

Include Four-Year Amortization of Lake Spokane Deferral. Revises the two-year

amortization of the Lake Spokane Deferral, as proposed by the Company, to a four-
year amortization. This adjustment decreases the overall revenue reguirement by

$119,000.

. Include Palouse Wind in PCA. Reflects the removal of the Palouse Wind Power

Purchase Agreement net expenses from base power supply expense. This adjustment
decreases the overall revenue requirement by $3.5 million, See Paragraph 8 below
for further information related to Palouse Wing.

Miscellaneous A&G Adjusiments. Reflects the removal of net administrative and

general (A&G) expenses related to: 1) removing an additional 40% of Idaho electric

Director and Officer insurance expense ($114,000); 2) removing legal expenses

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT — AVU-E-15-05 & AVU-G-15-01 Page 6




allocated 10 ldaho electric in error ($5,000); 3) removing 2/3 of environmental

cleanup expenses incurred in 2014 ($322,000); 4) removing miscellaneous expenses

as agreed to ($65,000); and removing additional Board of Director expenses included

in 2014 ($74,000). This adjustment decreases the overall revenue requirement by

$580,000.

8. Palouse Wind. The Parties agree that, for purposes of this case, the recovery of

costs related to the Palouse Wind Power Purchase Agreement (“PPA™) will continue to be

included in the PCA, subject to the cutrent sharing (0% customer, 10% Company).

B. NATURAL GAS

9. Overview of Natural Gas Revenue Requirement. Below is a summary table and

descriptions of the Natural Gas revenue requircment components agreed to by the Parties:

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT ~ AVU-E-15-05 & AVU-G-15-01

SUMMARY TABLE OF ADJUSTMENTS TO NATURAL GAS REVENUE REQUIREMENT
EFFECTIVE JANUARY ], 2016
(000 ofDollars)
Revenue
Requirement  Rate Base
Amount us Filed: D) 3208 § 127,498
Adjustments:
a.) Cost of Capital 3 (415)
b.) Revise 2015 Capial Addions $ 40 $ 3,758
e Remave 2016 Capital Addiions $ 76 $ 669
d.) Revise Deferred Debils and Credits (o Relect 2015 Balances s (3)
¢.) Remave 2016 Cxpenses
i. I[nsurance Expense S (16)
il Informaton Services & Technology by (132)
iil, Non-Executive Labor $ (18S)
£) Updste 2015 Employee Benefit Cosis s 129
g.) Adjust Injuries and Damages Expense $ (126)
h.) Remove Officer Incentives and Reslale Non-Officer Incentives by (25)
i) Inchude Pour-Year Amorteation of 2015 Froject Compass Deferral b (168)
i) Miscellaneous A&G Adpstments: Director & Officer Insurance, Board of
Direclor Expenses, Reallocatian of Legal Expenses, and Removsl of
Miscellaneous Agreed-To Expenses $ (128)
Adjusted Amounts Effective January 1, 2016 S 2,500 S 131925

Page 7



a. Cost of Capital. As previously described (see Paragraph 6 above). This adjusiment
reduces the overall revenue requirement by $415,000.

b. Revise 2015 Capital Additions. Reflects adjustments to vpdated information related

10 2015 capital additions and the impact on depreciation expense, as well as A/D and
ADF]JT. This adjustment increases the overall revenue requirement by $440,000 and
increases rate base by $3.758 million.

¢. Remove 2016 Capital Additions. Reflects the removal of proposed 2016 capital

additions and related depreciation expense, as well as the impact on A/D and ADFIT.
This adjustment reduces the gverall revenue requirement by $76,000 and increases
rate base by $669,000°,

d. Revise Deferred Debits and Credits. TRevises the deterred debits and credits

regulatory amortization expense to reflect 2015 expenses, rather than 2016 expense
levels as proposed by the Company. This adjustment decreases the overall revenue
requirement by $3,000.

e. Remove 2016 Expenses. These adjustments remove 2016 incremental expenses as

proposed by the Company, including:

i,  Insurance Expensc — This adjustment reduces the overall revenue

requirement by $16,000, by removing 2016 incremental expenses.

il.  Information Services & Technology — This adjustment reduces the overall

revenue requirement by $132,000, by removing 2016 incremental
EXPENSES.

iii.  Non-Executive Labor — This adjustment reduces the overall revenue

requirement by $185.000, by removing 2016 incremental expenses.

Yid

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT - AVU-E-15-05 & AVU-G-15-01 Page 8



f. Update 2015 Employee Benefit Costs. Reflects updated information related to 2015
incremental pensiton and medical costs. This adjustment increases the overall revenue
requirement by $129,000.

g. Adjust Injuries and Damages Expense. Revises the six-year average of injuries and

damages. This adjustment decreases the overall revenue requirement by $126,000.

h. Remove Officer Incentives and Restate Non-Officer Incentives. Reflects the removal

of officer incentives and adjusts the non-officer incentive six-year average from a
[02% to a 100% payout. This adjustment decreases the overall revenue requirerent
by $25,000.

i. Include Four-Year Amortization of 2015 Project Compass Deferral. Revises the two-

year amortization of the 2015 Project Compass Deferral, as proposed by the
Company, to a four-year amortization. This adjustment decreases the overall revenue
requirement by $168,000.

j. Miscellaneous A&G Adjustiments. Reflects the removal of net administrative and

general (A&G) expenses related to: 1) removing an additional 40% of Jdaho Director
and Officer insurance expense ($29,000); 2) removing legal expenses allocated to
Idaho natural gas in error ($1,000); 3) removing miscellaneous expenses as agreed to
($79,000); and removing additional Board of Director expenses included in 2014

($19,000). This adjustment decreases the overall revenue requirement by $128,000.

C. OTHER SETTLEMENT COMPONENTS

12. PCA Authorized Level of Expense. The new level of power supply revenues,

expenses, retail load and Load Change Adjustment Rate resulting from the January I, 20i6

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT - AVU-E-15-05 & AVU-G-15-01 Page 9



settlement revenue requirement for purposes of the monthly PCA mechanism calculations are
detailed jn Appendix A.

(3. Fixed Cost Adjustment Mechanism. The Parties agree that Avista will implement

electric and natural gas Fixed Cost Adjustment mechanisms (“FCA”). The electric and natural
gas FCAs are illustrated in Appendices B and C and will commence concurrently with the
natural gas and electric rate changes January 1, 2016. Below are the key components of the
mechanisms:

A. FCA Mechanisms Term. The Parties agree to an initia] FCA term of 3 years, with a

review of how the mechanijsms have functioned conducted by Avista, Staft. and other
interested parties following the end of the second full-year. Avista may seek to extend
the term of the mechanism prior to its expiration.

B. Rate Groups. There will be two rate groups established for bath the electric FCA and
natural gas FCA:

Electric Customer Rate Groups:

1. Residential — Schedule |
2. Cominercial — Schedules 1], 12, 21,22, 3(, 32

Natural Gas Rate Groups:

1. Residential — Schedule (01
2. Commercial — Schedules 111 and 112

C. Existing Customers and New Customers. The Parties have agreed that revenue

related to certain items discussed below would not be included in the FCA for new
customers. The result is that the Fixed Cost Adjustment Revenue-Per-Customer for new
customers will be less than the Fixed Cost Adjustment Revenue-Per-Customer for

existing customers. For new electric customers added after the test period, recovery of

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT — AVU-E-15-05 & AVU-G-15-01 Page 10



incremental revenue telated to fixed production and transmission costs would be
excluded from the electric FCA. For new natural gas customers added after the test
period, recovery of incremental revenue related to fixed production and underground
storage facility costs would be excluded. These modifications are included in Appendices
B and C to the Stipulation.

D. Quarterly Reporting. Avista will file, within 45 days of the end of each quarter, a

report detailing the FCA activity by month. The reporting will also include information
related to the deferrals by rate group, what the deferrals would have been if tracked by
rate schedule, use and revenue-per-customer for existing and new customers, and other
summary financial information. Avista will provide such other information as may be
reasonably requested, from time to time, in the future quarterly reports.

E. Annual Filings. On or before July 1, the Company will file a proposed rate
adjusiment surcharge or rebate based on the amount of deferred revenue recorded for the
prior January through December time period. The rate adjustment would be calculated
separately for each Rate Group, with the applicable surcharge or rebate recovered from
each group on a uniform cents per kWh or per therm basis. The proposed tariff
(Schedule 75 for electric, Schedule 175 for natural gas) included with that filing would
include a rate adjustment that recovers/rebates the appropriate deferred revenue amount
over a twelve-month period effective on October 1 for electric (1o match with Power Cost
Adjustinent and Residential Exchange annual rate adjustments time period) and
November |* for natural gas (to match with the annual Purchased Gas Cost Adjustment
rate adjustment time period). The deferred revenue amount approved for recovery or
rebate would be transferred to a balancing account and the revenue surcharged or rebated

during the period would reduce the deferred revenue in the balancing account. After

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT —~ AVU-E-15-05 & AVU-G-15-01 Page 11



determining the amount of deferred revenue that can be recovered through a surcharge
(or refunded through a rebate) by Rate Group, the proposed rates under Schedules 75 and
175 would be determined by dividing the deferred revenue lo be recovered by Rate
Group by the estimated kWh sales (Electric FCA) or thenn sales (Natural Gas FCA) for
each Rate Group during the twelve-mounth recovery period. Any deferred revenue
remaining in the balancing account at the end of the amortization period would be added
to the new revenue deferrals to determine the amount of the proposed surcharge/rebate
for the following year.

F. Interest. Interest will be accrued on the unamortized balance in the FCA balancing
accounts at the Customer Deposit Rate.*

G. Accounting. Avista will record the deferral in account 186 — Miscellaneous Deferred
Debits. The amount approved for recovery or rebate would then be transferred into a
Regulatory Asset or Regulatory Liability account for amortization. On the income
statement, the Company would record both the deferred revenue and the amortization of
the deferred revenue through Account 456 (Other Electric Revenue), or Account 495
(Other Gas Revenue), in separate sub-accounts. The Company would file quarterly
reports with the Commission showing pertinent information regarding the status of the
current deferral. This report would include a spreadsheet showing the monthly revenue
deferral calculation for each month of the deferral period (January - December), as well

as the current and historical monthly balance in the deferral account,

* Based on Order No. 33187 in Casc No. GNR-U-14-12, the deposit rate for 2015 is 1.0%. The rate is updated
annvally.

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT — AVU-E-15-05 & AVU-G-15-01 Page 12



H. 3% Rate Increase Cap. An FCA surcharge, by rate group, cannot exceed a 3% annual

rate adjustment, and any unrecovered balances will be carried forward to future years for

recovery. There is no limit to the level of the FCA rebate.

D. COST OF SERVICE/RATE SPREAD/RATE DESIGN

14.  Cost of Service. For electric operations, the Company prepared an analysis using
a system load factor peak credit method of classifying production costs, allocating 100% of
transmission costs to demand, and allocating transmission costs on a twelve-month basis. For
settlement purposes, the Parties agreed to use a pro-rata allocation based on the Company’s
proposed 25% move towards unity for purposes of spreading the revised electric revenue
requirement, while not agrecing on any particular cost of service methodology.

For natural gas operations, the Company proposed that all rate schedules be moved
approximately 33% towards unity. For settiement purposes, the Parties agreed to use a pro-rata
allocation of the Company’s natural gas rate spread percentages from its original filing for
purposes of spreading the revised revenue requirement.

|5. Rate Spread/Rate Design (Base Rate Changes).

(a) As indicated above, the Parties agreed that the increase in base revenues
would be spread to all electric and natural gas rate schedules on a pro-rata allocation of
the Company's rate spread percentages from its original filing.

(b) Electric Rate Design. The Parties agree that the revenue requirement for each

electric service schedule will be applied as a uniforrn percentage increase to each
volumetric energy rate as shown in Appendix D. Fixed monthly charges and fixed and

variable demand charges wil] remain unchanged. The electric Residential Basic Charge

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT - AVU-E-15-05 & AVU-G-15-01 Page 13




(Schedule 1) will remain at $5.25 per month. Finally, the street and area light codes and
calculation methodology described in Mr. Ehrbar's direct testimony will be adopted.

(¢) Natural Gas Rate Design. The Parties agree that the Basic Charge for

Schedule 101 will jncrease by $1.00 per month, from $4.25 to $§5.25. The revenue
requirement for all other natural gas service schedules will be applied as a uniform
percentage increase 10 each volumetric energy rate as shown in Appendix D.

(d) Appendix D provides a summary of the current and revised rates and charges
(as per the Settlement) for electric and natura) gas service.

16.  Electric Rebate Extension. Through rate Schedule 97, customers are receiving a

rebate of $0.0009] per kWh for 2015 (approximately $2.8 million). This rebate rate was first
approved in the Company's 2012 general rate case, Case No. AVU-E-12-08. As a part of the
settlement stipulation approved by the Commission in Case No. AVU-E-14-03, the rebate rate
was extended through December 31, 2015 using the 2013 electric earnings sharing deferral. For
2014, Avista deferred approximately $5.6 million under the electric earnings sharing. The
Parties agree to use the $5.6 million deferral balance from 2014 and extend the Schedule 97

rebate rate for 2016 and 2017°. This information is shown on Appendix E.

7. Natural Gas Rebate Extension. Through rate Schedule 197, customers are receiving
a rebate of $0,01489 per therm through December 31, 2015 (approximately $1.2 million). This
rebate vate was first approved in the Company’s 2012 general rate case, Case No. AVU-G-12-07.
As a part of the settlement stipulation approved by the Commission in Case No. AVU-G-14-01,
the rebate rate was extended for 2015 using the 2013 natural gas earnings sharing deferral, as
well as the Schedule 191 Natural Gas Energy Effrciency funding balance. For 2014, Avista

deferred approximately $0.2 million under the natural gas eamings sharing. The Company is

* The eleciric and natusal gas earnings sharing is in place for the 2013-20135 rate plan.

ST(PULATION AND SETTLEMENT - AVU-E-15-05 & AVU-G-15-01 Page 14




proposing to use the $0.2 million natural gas deferral batance {rom 2014 to partially offsct the
expiration of the $1.2 million rebate that will occur on January 1, 2016. This information is
shown on Appendix E.

18. Resulting Percentape Increase by Electric Service Schedule. The following 1ables

reflect the agreed-upon percentage increase by schedule for electric service:

Increase in Base Increase in

Rate Schedule Rates Billing Rates
Residential Schedule | 0.9% 0.9%
General Service Schedules 11/12 0.5% 0.5%
Large General Service Schedules 21/22 0.6% 0.6%
Exira Large General Service Schedule 25 0.6% 0.6%
Clearwater Paper Schedule 25P 0.4% 0.4%
Pumping Service Schedules 31/32 0.7% 0.7%
Streel & Area Lights Schedules 41-48 0.8% 0.8%
Overall 0.7% 0.7%

15. Resulting Percentage Increase by Natural Gasg Service Schedule. The following

tables reflect the agrecd-upon percentage increase by schedule for natural gas service:

Billing Increase

Increase in Increase in Netof New &
Rate Schedule Base Rates  Billing Rates  Expiring Rebate
General Service Schedule 101 7.7% 4.1% 5.3%
Large General Service Schedules 111/112 3.7% 1.5% 3.1%
Interrupt. Salks Service Schedules 131/132 7.5% 2.7% 4.8%
Transportation Service Schedule 146 5.2% 5.2% 3.1%
Overall 6.9% 35% 4.8%

* excludes commodity and interstate pipeline transportation costs

20. Customet Service-Related Issues.

(2) Low-lncome Usage Data. The Company and interested parties will meet and

confer prior to the Company’s next general ratc case in an effort to identify low income

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT - AVU-E-15-05 & AVU-G-15-01 Page 15



customers served by the Company, quantify the number of customers so identified, and
determine those customers’ usage patterns. An initial meeting shall occur no later than
June 30, 2016, with follow-up mectings to occur as the attendees may deem appropriate.

(b) Collaboration on Low-Income Weatherization. The Company and interested

parties will meet and confer prior to the Company’s next general rate filing in order Lo
assess the Low Income Weatherization and Low Income Energy Conservation Education
Programs and discuss appropriate levels of cost-effective, low-income weatherization
funding in the future. An initial meeting shall occur no later than June 30, 2016, with
follow-up meetings to occur as the attendees may deem appropriate.

IV. OTHER GENERAL PROVISIONS

21, The Parties agree that this Stipulation repeesents a compromise of the positions of
the Parties in this case. As provided in RP 272, other than any testimony filed in support of the
approval of this Stipulation, and except to the extent necessary for a Party to explain before the
Commission its own statements and positions with respect to the Stipulation, all statements made
and positions taken in negotiations relating to this Stipulation shall be confidential and will not
be admissible in evidence in this or any other proceeding.

22.  The Parties submit this Stipulation to the Commission and recommend approval
in ts entirety pursuant to RP 274. Parties shall support this Stipulation before the Commission,
and no Party shall appeal a Commission Order approving the Stipulation or an issue resolved by
the Stipulation. If this Stipulation is challenged by any person not a party to the Stipulation, the
Parties to this Stipulation reserve the right to file testimony, cross-examine witnesses and put on
such case as they dcem appropriate to respond fully to the issues presented, including the right to

raise issues that are incorporated in the settlement terms embodied in this Stipulation.

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT - AVU-E-15-05 & AVU-G-15-01 Page 16



Notwithstanding this reservation of rights, the Parties to this Stipulation agree that they will
continue to support the Commission’s adoption of the terms of this Stipulation.

23. If the Commission rejects any part or all of this Stipulation or imposes any
additiona) material conditions on approval of this Stipulation, each Party reserves the right, upon
written notice to the Commission and the other Parties to this proceeding, within 14 days of the
date of such action by the Commission. to withdraw from this Stipulation. In such case, no Party
shall be bound or prejudiced by the terms of this Stipulation, and each Party shall be entitled to
seek reconsideration ol the Commission's order, file testimony as it chooses, cross-examine
witnesses, and do all other things necessary to put on such case as it deems appropriate. In such
case, the Parties immediately will request the prompt reconvening of a prehearing conference for
purposes of establishing a procedural schedule for the completion of the case. The Parties agree
to cooperate in development of a schedule that concludes the proceeding on the earliest possible
date, taking into account the needs of the Parties in participating in hearings and preparing
testimony and briefs.

24. The Parties agree that this Stipulation is in the public interest and that al) of its
terms and conditions are fair, just and Teasonable.

25.  No Party shal]l be bound, benefited or prejudiced by any position asserted in the
negotiation of this Stipulation, except to the extent expressly stated herein, nor shall this
Stipulation be construed as a waiver of the rights of any Party unless such rights are expressly
waived herein. Execution of this Stipulation shell not be deemed to constitute an
acknowledgment by any Party of the validity or invalidity of any particular method, theory or
principle of regulation or cost recovery. No Party shall be deemed to have agreed that any
method, theory or principle of regulation or cost recovery employed in arriving at this Stipulation

is appropriate for resolving any issues in any other proceeding in the future. No findings of fact

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT — AVU-E-15-05 & AVU-G-15-01 Page 17



or conclusions of law other than those stated herein shall be deemed to be implicit in this
Stipulation.

26.  The obligations of the Parties under this Stipulation are subject to the
Commission's approval of this Stipulation in accordance with its terms and conditions and upon
such approval being upheld on appeal, if any, by a court of competent jurisdiction.

27.  This Stipulation may be executed in counterparts and each signed counterpart

shall constitute an original document.

y
.1
DATED this j (o day of October, 2015.

Avista Corporation Idaho Public Utilities Commission Staff
By: W / 7 sl By:
/D(a)ﬁﬁ J. Mcycr/ Karl Klein
ttorney for Avista Corporation Brandon Karpen

Deputy Attorneys General

Clearwater Paper Corporation Idaho Forest Group
By: By:
Peter Richardson Dean J. Miller
Attorney for Clearwater Paper Attorney for ldaho Forest Group LLC
Jdaho Conservation League Snake River Alliance
By: By:
Benjamin J. Otto Kelsey Nunez
Attomey for ICL Attorney for Snake River Alliance

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT - AVU-E-15-05 & AVU-G-15-01 Page 18



or conclusions of law other than those stated herein shall be deemed to be implicit in this

Stipulation.

26.  The obligations of the Parties under this Stipulation are subject to the

Commission's approval of this Stipulation in accordance with its terns and conditions and upon

such approval being upheld on appeal, if any, by a court of competent jurisdiction,

217. This Stipulation may be executed in counterparts and each signed counterpart

shall constitute an original document.

DATED this § b“‘day of October, 2015,

Avista Corporation

By:

David J. Meyer
Attorney for Avista Corporation

Clearwater Paper Corporation

By:

Peter Richardson
Attorney for Clearwater Paper

ldaho Conservation League

By:

Benjamin J. Otto
Attorney for ICL

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT — AVU-E-15-05 & AVU-G-15-01 Page 18

Idaho Public Utilities Commission Staff

s L S

Karl Klein
Brandon Karpen
Deputy Attorneys General

1daho Forest Group

By:

Dean J. Miller
Attorney for Idaho Forest Group LLC

Snake River Alliance

By:

Kelsey Nunez
Attorney for Snake River Alliance




or conclusions of law other than those stated herein shall be deemed to be implicit in this
Stipulation.

26.  The obligations of the Parties under this Stipulation are subject to the
Commission's approval of this Stipulation in accordance with its terms and conditions and upon
such approval being upheld on appeal, if any, by a court of competent jurisdiction.

27.  This Stipulation may be executed in counterparts and each signed counterpart

shall constitute an original document.

DATED this day of October, 2015.

Avista Corporation Idabo Public Utilities Commission Staff
By: By:
David J. Meyer Karl Klein
Attomney for Avista Corporation Brandon Karpen
Deputy Attorneys General
Idaho Forest Group
By:
Dean J. Miller
Attorney for Clearwater Paper Attomey for [daho Forest Group LLC
Idabo Conservation League Snake River Alliance
By: By:
Benjamin J. Otto Kelsey Nunez
Aftorney for ICL Attomey for Snake River Alliance

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT - AVU-E-15-05 & AVU-G-15-01 Page 18



or conclusions of law other than those stated herein shall be deemed to be implicit in this

Stipulation.

26.  The obligations of the Parties under this Stipulation are subject to the

Commission's approval of this Stipnlation in accordance with its terms and canditions and upon

such approval being upheld on appeal, if any, by a court of competent jurisdiction.

27.  This Stipulation may be executed in counterparts and each signed counterpart

shall constitute an original document.

DATED this day of October, 2015.

Avista Corporstion

By:

Idaho Public Utilities Commission Staff

By:

David J. Meyer
Attorney for Avista Corporation

Clearwater Paper Corporation

By:

Karl Klein
Brandon Karpen
Deputy Attorneys General

IdaR‘i Forest Group
By: UW e

Peter Richardson
Attomey for Clearwater Paper

Idaho Congervation League

By:

" Dean J. Miller
Attorney for 1daho Forest Group LLC

Snake River Alliance

By:

Benjamin J. Otto
Attorney for ICL

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT —

Kelgsey Nunez
Attorney for Snake River Alliance

AVU-E-15-05 & AVU-G-15-01 Page 18




or conclusions of law other than those stated herein shell be deemed to be implicit in this

Stipulation.

26. The obligations of the Parties under this Stipulation are subject to the

Commission's approval of this Stipulation in accordance with its terms and conditions and upon

such approval being upheld on appeal, if any, by a court of competent jurisdiction.

27.  This Stipulation mey be executed in counterparts and each signed counterpart

shall constitute an original document

DATED this day of October, 2015.

Avista Corporation

By:

David J. Meyer
Attorney for Avista Corporation

Clearwater Paper Corporation

By:

Peter Richardson
Attorney for Clearwater Paper

Idaho Conservation League

By: M

Benjamin J. Otto
Attorney for ICL

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT — AVU-E-15-05 & AVU-G-15-01

Idaho Public Utllities Commission Staff

By:
Karl Klein
Brandon Karpen
Deputy Attorneys General
Idaho Forest Group
By:
Dean J. Miller
Attomey for Idaho Forest Group LLC
Snake River Alliance
By:

Kelsey Nunez
Attorney for Snake River Alliance

Pape 18



or conclusions of law other than those stated herein shall be deemed to be implicit in this

Stipulation.

26. Thc obligations of the Parties under this Stipulation are subject to the

Commission's approval of this Stipulation in accordance with its terms and conditions and upon

such approval being upheld on appeal, if any, by a court of competent jurisdiction.

27.  This Stpulation may be executed in counterparts and each signed counterpart

shall constitute an original document.

DATED this 5 day of October, 2015.

Avista Corporation

By:
David J, Meyer
Attormey for Avista Corporation

Clearwater Paper Corporation

By:

Peter Richardson

Attormey for Clearwater Paper
Idaho Conservation League
By:

Benjamin J. Otto
Attorney for ICL

[daho Public Utilities Commission Staff

By:

Karl Klein

Brandon Karpen

Deputy Attorneys General
1daho Forest Group
By:

Dean J. Miller

Attorney for Idaho Forest Group LL.C

Snake Riyer Alliance
By: MM/ NW%—-

Kelsey Nunea:
Attorney for YCL

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT - AVU-E-15-05 & AVU-G-15-01 Page 18




or conclusions of law other than those stated herein shall be deemed to be implicit in this
Stipulation.

26. The obligations of the Partics under this Stipulation are subject to the
Commission's approval of this Stipulation in sccordance with its terms and conditions and upon
such approval being upheld on appeal, if any, by a court of competent jurisdiction.

27.  This Stipulation may be executed in counterparts and each signed counterpart

shall constitute an original document.

DATED this ____ day of October, 2015.

Avista Corporation Idaho Public Utilities Commission Staff
By: By:

Navid J. Meyer Karl Klein

Atorney for Avista Corporation Brandon Karpen

Deputy Attorneys General

Clearwalter Paper Corporation [daho Forest Group
By: By:
Peter Richardson Dean J. Miller
Attorney for Clearwater Paper Attorney for Idaho Forest Group LLC
Idaho Conservation Leaguce Snake River Alliance
By: By:
Benjamin J, Otto Kelsey Nunez
Attorney for ICL Attorney for Snake River Alliance

Community Action Partnership Association of Idaho

= —— e ~
By A C A T,
Brad Purdy b

Attorney for CAPAI 7 -

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT - AVU-E-15-05 & AVU-G-15-01 Pape 18



Avista Corp
January - Decembar

PCA Authorized Expanse and Retail Sales
January 2014 - December 2014 Historie Normaltkzed Loads

PCA Authodzod Power Supply Expeass - Systein Numbers (1)

$5.125.880  56.682.687 i

o Jauary  Fedrmry  Marh Al May June July fymusl  Seplember  Oclober  Novenber  Decembel
Acooun 558 - Purchased Power $111.158.208 $12,181.272 §11404820 $9963402 $8B0S 523 $6740,588 6,706,571 $7.374.160 S$8380370 §7,222,858 $BO051573 S11904.606 $12.458.755
Accoum 501 - Thermal Fuel 330320175 82775328 32512937 32619358 32265736 $2.033.267 E1.704,765 32520233 82715171  $2,695.525 82799657 52748116 $2.837.780
Account 547 - Natucal Gas Fuel $72675167 $8,051.247 $7,027.863 368,551.435 S63895417 $2,748054 £2201271 54954115 §$6610,188 $8.780.714 $7.048073 $7,677,634 38,666,178
Account 447 - Sale for Rasale $80,779.554 $5.920.060 $4.854.311  §5.165.161  S8.554.608 $8.515.727 S4072680 SE0B5103  $4.125900 S4.955.589 $4.807.644
Powesr Supply Expense $147,365086 $17.087.798 $16,191,109 §12.979,084 SBAS0,069 5006180 $5638927 $8.751.401 513559807 511719102 $13.091,060 $§16.205658 §17.281.02%
Transmission Expense §16,03.007 51452738 $1372806 $1.509.572 $1,335,)93 $1,509,3717 $1348174 51,362,481 $1404564 $1467,208 §1.430.341 $1.420003 81431569
Tranzmission Ravenue $16,741 874 81405733 S$1,165,326 $1.222888 $1,264428 $1,579616 $1,650.588 §£1,679,720 §1535727 $,376,848 £1,338310 $1287.827 31224863
REC Revenue $2,788.n20 §236.220 §220880 $226,220 $228.283 $§736,220 $228,600 $236,220 $226.220 $228,600 236,538 $228.600 8236220
Exclude Palouss Wind (1) $9.855,317 £821.528 3821.528 $624 526 $821,526 $821,526 $321,526 821,528 321,528 $£821.52¢8 3$821.526 $821.526 S8§21.528
PCA Autnorized System Net Expenae $134,899 183 $1L,057,057 $163556,080 §13,207,472  §7,812,026 33,738,135 $4,276,366 $7,378425 512,370,858 $10,759,343 $12,925,926 $15,287,916 $16430,015
PCA Authorized Idaho Retall Sales (2)

Joual January Echpiary Morch Apnl May Jupe Juby Augus! Septemnor Odlober Novemnber — Deszmber
Teeal Retall Sales, MWh 3.072 68¢ 269,382 283,761 288238 243401 234,959 228,850 249 355 248.181 197,872 249,356 287858 303,659

Load Change Adjustment Rate

$22.88 mvwn

1) Muttigly system numbers by 35.29% 1o detormine [daho share.

2) 2014 weathier normalized Ideho retoil sakos.

3) The purchased power and sales for resali: values are as onginally fled which included the Impact of the Palouse Wind Contract. Thig system adjustment iesuils in an Idaha revenue reyulremunt decrease of $3.500,000 as areed 1o In
the Sotlcmont Stiputetion (see Page 8. paragraph 7k)

Appendix A

Stipulalion and Sefdement

Case No. AVU-E-15-05 and AVU-G-15-01

Avisia
Puge Y of 1



h
1A

12
13
(4

15
16
17
18
9

Tote! Normalized Test Year Revenue
Proposed Revenue [ncrease
Total Rate Revenue (Janvary |, 2046)

Normalized kWhs (Tesl Year)
Load Change Adjustment Rate (Ln 14)
Variable Power Supply Revenue (Ln 4 “ 1.0 5)

Fixed Production and Transmission Rate per kWl (New Customers Only)

Fixcd Production and Transmission Revenue

Subtowal (Ln 3 - Ln 6)
Subtotal (Ln3 - Ln 6 -Lo 6B)

Customer Bills (Test Year)
Proposed Fixed Charges
Fixed Charge Revenve (Lo 8 ¢ Ln 9)

Fixed Cost Adjustment Revenue (Ln 7 - Ln L0)
Fixed Cost Adjustment Revenue (Ln 74 - Lo 10)

Load Change Adjusiment Rate
Cross Up Factor (or Revenue Related Exp
Grossed Up Load Change Adjustment Rate

Avcrage Numbezr of Costomers (Line §/12)
Annual kWh

Basic Charge Revenues

Customer Bills

Average Basic Charge

Avista Utilities
Flectric Fixed Cost Adjustment Mechanism (1daho)
Development of Fixed Cost Adjustment Revenue by Ratfe Schedule - Flectric
AVU-E-15-05 Rates Effective 1/1/2016

OTFIER
RESIDENTIAL GENERAL SVC, 1.G.GEN.SVC.  PUMPING SERVICE
TOTAL SCHEDULE1  SCH 11.)2 SCH. 2122 SCH.31,32  SCHEDULES
S 244972000 5 104939000 § 36296000 $ S4359.000 $ 5278000 § 490,000
$ 1700000 S 944,000 § 172000 § 330,000 $ 37,000 $ 217,000
S 246672000 § 105883000 § 36468000 5 S4.689,000 5 5315000 § 44,317,000
3072989455 1.147.394.729 362.993,070  698.803,658 8985861  BO4.R12,)37
$ 0.02281 S 0.02281 S 00281 $ 00228 S 0.02281
§  T00%.889 S 26072074 S 8279872 § 15939711 S 1345467 S 18357765
s 0.02421 § 0.02998 § 002487 § 0.01764
(New Customers Only) $§ 72964132 § 27782956 S  ID.882.867 S 12379007 §  1.040.621 § 15878682
(Test Year Customers) § 150617875 5 79710926 5 2888125 § 3879280 S 3969533 ..
(New Costomers)  §  93,532425 5 S1927.970 S 17305262 § 21370282 § 2928912 O
Fixed Cost
1.511.967 1235,079 246,375 13,816 l6,6o7 dinstment
$ 525 & 1000 § 150.00 § 8.00
$ 13917001 $ 6484065 § 2463750 § 4835600 S 133.576
(Test Yeor Customers) § 136700785 S 73226761 § 25724378 & 33913689 S 3835957
(New Customers)  §  7T9.61S335 § 45443805 $ 14841512 S 16534682 § 2795336

$0.02268
100.58%
$0.02281
Residential Non-Resideniial Group

102.923 23,074

1.147.394,729 1.120,782.589

6.484.165 7.432,926

1,235.079 276,888

$5.28 $26.84

Appendix B

Stipulation and Settlement
Case No. AVU-E-15-05 and AVU-G-15-01

Avista
Page 10f4



Avista Utilities

Electric Fixed Cost Adjustment Mechanism (Idaho)
Development of Annual Fixed Cost Adjustment Revenue Per Customer - Electric

AVU-E-15-05 Rates Effective 1/1/2016

Line ) ] Non-Residential
No. Source Residential Schedules*
(a) (b) (c) (d)
Existing Customer FCA
1 Fixed Cost Adjustment Revenue Page | S 73,226,761 § 63,474,023
2 Test Year Number of Customers Revenue Data 102,923 23,074
3 Fixed Cost Adjustment Revenue Per Customer (1) /(2) § 71147  § 2,750.89
New Customer FCA
| Fixed Cost Adjustment Revenue Page | $ 45,443,805 $ 34,171,529
2  Test Year Number of Custorners Revenue Data 102,923 23,074
3 Fixed Cost Adjustment Revenue Per Customer (/2 h) 44153 $ 1,480.95
* Schedules 11, 12,21, 22, 31, and 32.
Stipulation and Settlement
Case No. AVU-E-15-05 and AVU-G-15-01
Avista
Appendix B Page 2 of 4




Avista Lhilities
Electric ¥lued Cost Adjustment Mechanisom (Idaho)
Development of Monthly Eixed Cost Adjustmenl Revenue Per Custamue - Electric
AVU-E-15-05 Rates Effective 1/1/2016

‘;:f Soaree S Feb “ay Ape May Jnm Jul Aug Sep e Nov Dec TOTAL
a (] fe) 1) [ i) G ®) (i ® w [} 1m) (L1 @
I Elecrric Seley
7 Readdentigl
3 - Weather-Noonahizod 8\ Salex M6 10 AT 1 s a0 0 RES, 114 TLAITOO R a4 I $13%1.6038 604 0R6 AILITISE nieyas AT |
4 -Yof Aonual Toul 11 %0% 9830 7 05%, 624% ToL% 7 491% 70% e
b
7 - Wember-Novmaliad kW Suies My Test Year w2187 92326 M1 91 33K W N2 001 7170650 P6263, 828 TOS5286R SIS s Wz TR 3,170 e 54
& -%of Aasal Toml ool Towt 875% P 3114 R ITA ¥ ¥ 30% 8.59% 710% 0 ERELA 100 Doz
9
10
(1] )
&4 Yo Tew) Vrar Bxlcting Cattsrvae
13 Hesdeanal
14 - 2016 Fixad Con Ad) Revense pa Customar Page ? 5 T 42
15 -6 Meualy Frved Cust Ag) Roverm per Crvtoms: [OF{EH 3 LIRS [25° 22N 8553 S HAa s st a4l s Rl 5 mu s KEEIEY snah § Xsh s Mo 711 47
16
17 penResgleniigt™
I8 - 2016 Fixed Con Al Revemir per Covtomes Paye 2 s isnms
19 2014 Monthly Fixed Comt Ady Resenie per Custnange R xN1¥) 3 neo DR3s § prI% TN 242§ 2R € pAUE VIS 2080 L PR L 1252 5 mse § My s wn s IR
20
b3]
a o Cugiponery
bal
b} cad Cowt Adlj Rovoms pee Caseroer Pays 2 s 4152
x5 e Coont Ay Revenee pee [uttomen (2 124y 3 W azly s XN Vw 3 IR ni s WS LIEEIE 11066 § In s oao§ XS “n
26
2 Npm-Redenting®
28 2016 Fixed Cost Agj Rovee.. Parc2 s | &gy
2 -1t Montbly Fiaed Com ad, Keve o2 (Nia (2m) s 19Ay 5 Ty 12 < [BUETIRN 11742 s 136z f [ET TR 35T ws iz § e s BUFT [PAN SRS 144098
* Scheduser 11,12 21,22 20 wwI
Norrosloed Tex Yeur Usigo
Residential Schedele 501 131 964 665 10,945,005 RXDPG.9S  RIKBS.IDS $0420301  SI3SIONF  SO2IRE  RIITSAT] 1085992 144 TCAEEY 1347 34719
Geacral Sve Schedole 01012 38351987 FLA3.048 KRBT 27812091 TS24 29,010,983 2% 840,517 28081837 2% 5 71885724 362493.070
Large Gen Sve Schedule 024022 $8.57801% i STa4l. 821 $9.071.831 16,310,483 3O01B03K 62,453,810 $7815.436 36623181 §9.316.41] 64,367,922 69%.433,658
Bxup Loage Gen Schedule 25 27813645 250892870 26556305 25710417 254ILIAL 25172308 2707330 26806897  WNZATL ITAIATT 26540016 W582/437 V6177218
Bxtza Largs Gen Schedule 251 40331970 33911350 ITHISO EITY YR 462030 37,286,280 40419330 41,072,450 3 TIe 0l 48,117,740 SO9TATO 37206570 475035910
Purpirg Schodule 3152 3694978 131770 PRSI Rl 1626243 1214487 210420 869300 ¥.¥13,582 SR ETT 4,992,590 7.323.489 53 5R% &6l
Street asd Arca Lights 1159157 112 1,160,675 1,159,682 1,160,510 1195654 1153620 961,08 1,138,821 1,173,107 3131 688 15,588,007
Touk Normaluasd Test Year Usage 52391616 261761 33 PESI23S.676  243.40.291 114980647 DI OIE T ATIMET  246,167.070  "97E72,05% 249355850 JO3GSE TIS 3072 989LSS
Stipulation ade Settlement
Case No. AVU-E-15-05 an AVU-G—I}‘\S’;SC&I
1

Appendix 8



Sumeast AVISTA UTILITIES laaho Jurndictan

Scenario: AVi-E-15-05 Seltenent Casa Revenaud (0 Cosl by Funetignal Compaaen) Summary Elecir Uity 014116
Load Facior Pezk Crect for the Twelve Menths Ended Decomber 31, 2014
Transmesion By Demznd 12 CF
{o) {©) @ © U] (9) (] [0) [0) (3] [0} o
RessenGal  Goneral  Lage Gen Extalage Extalage  Pumpag  Steeti
Sysien) Anevice 2 Serviza  GenService SerAce CP Sevice  Avea . Iphi
Destdption Tozal Seny Schit12  Sch21-22  Sch 25 Sch25P  Sch3132  Sch 4149
Functional Cosi Componants & Cumeat Return by Schadule
| Productien 116,381,261 43834300 15.151,702 26,940,838 11,013,743 36,%42.287 2,009,519 399,672
2 Transmission 25.875.828 9718351 3934918 6214281 2249612 3361999 264.384 42,983
3 Oistribubon 61.351,758% 831,665 10779768 14,076,269 1,599,164 220,169 2077464 2450555
4 Commen 41.363055 21554684 65430410 7927612 2089282 2735545 826,803 568569
§ [0l2] Cumeni Rate Revenva 244972000 104939000 6.296.000 54359000 12,152000 23,458,000 S5.278,000 3,450,000
Expressas a3 $xwn
6 Productun 50.03787 §0.03820  §0.0417¢  §0.03855 5003515  $0.03566  $0.03407  $002862
7 li3anamssion 30.00942 30.00847  $0.01084  §0.00838 5000712 3000706 $0.00618  $0,00316
8 Oisiribulan 30.015% 30002600  $0.02070  $0.02014  $00081) 8000090 3003521  §0.1811
9 Common 3001346 $0.01679  $0.0V771 5001020  S0.00E6(  $0.00576  $0.014(R  $0.04405
\0 Total Cament Melded Rates £007972 $009146  5D09R3  S007779 005425  S0O4IB  §0.08%48  $0.25684
Functional Cost Compansnts & Unlfarm Currem Retum
1)l Productior: $15220071 45239371 14149555 26,0394 1096544 15396018 4,984232 395.025
12 Transmission 25,531,066 11315156 3299985 6714438 2170474 263419i 352,205 44 8%
13 Distibeuon 62,527,167 33650930 930730 13023320  1,642%16 779 2015160 2,545,708
14 Commoa 41684695 23112216 5880931 6810316 2080518 2400469 812,634 612,411
15 Tota unsform Curvent Cost 244,972,000 15¢.327,712 2,657,014 51053498 16.829,043 20762457 5,164,212  IAGBOSS
Expressed as $HWh
16 Produchan $0.00750 004020  $0.03838  $0.03735 003468 3003240 5003264 30.02507
0 Teansmissian 30.00831 $0.00880 5000903 3000818 3000686 3000555  30.00587  $0,00330
18 Distribution $0.02035 002034 3002564 001854 §0.00520  300CO70 50,0316 §0 18735
18 Comaon 30.01358 $0.02014  $0.08620  $0.0097S  $0.00649  80.00805  $D 01378 30.04507
20 Tow| Current Unrtomm Meldad Aatas 3007972 W00o6d  §0.08291  $0073%2 3005023  €0.0497%  $006785  $0.26480
2 Ravenua o Cost Rirtio xt Cuitent Rutae 100 0.92 114 108 102 1143 102 097
Functional Cas{ Companents 1 Proposed Retum by Scheduls
2 Peoducbon 116,679,043 44.076,123 15194811 27,043470 41,46196% 1699047 2,017,144 360,467
3 lransmssion 6,178,972 0878907 3961927 6,275,248 2275703 3374367 B8.U4 43,475
2% Oistribriion 61,998.205  30.216891 10848984 14204700  1.71745¢ 431172 2087328 2401897
25 Common ALB14774  NINL2E) B4 278 7,965.582 2,100,885 2745887 831,583 02,1471
26 Toal Proposed Rale Revanuz 245572000 105883000 36.4E3.000 54389000 17252000 23542000 5316.000 3516000
Expreasad as $xwh
27 Productian $0.03803 $0.03841 304187 WORN 000530 $0.035T7 003421 S0.02874
28 Trapsmission $0.00852 $0.00861  30.01092  50.00808  $0.00M20  $0.00710  $0.00624  $0.00320
ps] Olsbibution 50.02013 $007634  $007%89 00203 §0.00543  $0.008%  S0.035%6  SQ.16265
30 Common 30.01354 $0.01882  $0.01779  $0.00025  $0.00665  $0.00578  $0.0%4\D  $0.04437
3 Towl Proposad Meiced Rales Y0.08027 $0.09228  S0.10046  $0.07626  30.05458  S004356  S0000I 3026890
Funclional Cast Compon ants & Uniform R d Retum
32 Producion TIS740980 46444790 14212425 28.21537¢ (1034143 1546445 163047 196780
ki) Yrzaamisson 25,838,793 11,45158% 1339761 5783313 212533y 2885341 185,451 45,421
3 Datibubon 63,160504 33007985 9359691 131B41K  1661.3% 338043 208774 2510307
35 Cenmon Q191,687 23245240 SHI464Y  BBAB212 2063250 241529V 817618 616354
36 Total Uarfoan Cost 248,672000 115329500 128BE577 52026043 16838122 20881650 5203893 3628861
Expressad as JkWh
kY Praduction $§0 06766 SO04048  $003915  $0.03751 SO.0M484 3008256  $0.00379  $002820
h:) Transmission $0.00841 S000398 3000960 3000823  0.0CW5S 000360 SOO0BOY 40.000M
39 Distritration $0.07085 $0.02%2  S002583  $0018%  JO00SZ5  30.0A071  $D00483  80.1891%
4  Common §0.01365 $002026  SO.01623  $0.00992  30.0C553 000508 SOO13B6  $0.04536
41 Tobal Unform Medsed Rétws 30,00027 5030034 $0.03054 8007445 3005355  SO043%6 3006822 $D 76705
2 Roveaua (o Cort Ralo i Proposed Rrive 100 092 1t 105 102 113 02 0.87
43 Cumenl Ravenue ta Propased Cowt Retin 0.9 031 1.10 1.04 1.04 1.2 1,04 0.95
44 Tasget Rovenus Increass 4,700,000 10,490,000 (3423,000) (2323003}  {242,000) 12,576,00() (T4000; 139,000
Appendix 8

Paged ot4




6A

6B

74

1l
1A

12
13
14
15
16

Total Normalized Test Year Revenuc
Proposed Revenue (nercase
Tolal Base Rate Revenue (fanuary 1, 2016)

Nonnalized Therms (Test Year)

WACOG Ratc Embedded in Base Rates
Variable Gas Cost Revenue (Lnd * Ln §)
Fixed Production and Underground Slorage
Rate per Therwn

Fixed Production and Underground Storage
Revenue

Subtowal (I.n 3 - L.n 6)
Subtotal (Ln 3 -Ln6-Ln6B)

Cusiomer Bills (Test Year)
Proposed Fixed Charges
Fixed Charge Revenue (Ln 8 * Ln 9)

Fixed Cost Adjustment Revenue (Ln7 - Ln 10)
Fixed Cost Adjustment Revenue (Lo 7A - Ln 10)

Average Number of Customers (Linc 8 / 12)
Annual kWh

Basic Charge Revenues

Customer Bills

Average Basic Charge

Avista Utilities

Natural Gas Fixed Cost Adjustment Mechanism (Idaho)
Development of Fixed Cost Adjustment Revenue by Rate Schedule - Natural Gas
AVU-G-15-01 Rates Effective 1/1/2016

GENERAL LARGE GENERAL OTHCR
SERVICE SERVICE SERVICE
TOTAL SCHEDULE 101 SCRH.1[1/112 SCHEDULES
¥ 36,274,000 S 29,140,000 § 6,625,000 % 509,000
$ 2,500,000 S 2,231.000 § 246,000 $ 23.000
3 38,774,000 $ 31,371,000 $ 6.871.000 $ 532.000
119,606,640 55,714.011 22,947.786 40,944 843
$ - $ - $ - $ -
¥ - h) - ;) - b -
(New Customers Only) $ 0.02769 $§ 0.03000
(New Cuslomers Ouly)  § 2.288,089 $ 1,542,686 § 688403 § 57.000
(Test Year Customers)  § 38,242,000 $ 3137000 3 6,671,000  Excluded From
(New Custorers) $ 36,010931 % 29.828,314 § 6,182,597 Fixed Cost
Adjustment
925,130 908,483 16,647
$ 52 S 100.75
$ 6,446,721 § 4.769,536 § 1,677,185
(Test Year Custormers)  § 31,795279  § 26,60(.464 $ 5,193,815
(New Customers) $ 29,564,390 § 25.058,778 § 4,505,412
Residential Non-Residential Group
75,707 1,387
$5,714,011 22,947,786
4,769,536 1,677,185
908,483 16,647
$5.28 $100.75
Stipulation and Settlement
Case Na. AVU-£-15-05 and AVU-G-15-01
Avista
Appendix C Page 1of4



Line

Avista Utilities
Natural Gas Fixed Cost Adjustment Mechanism (Idaho)
Development of Annual Fixed Cost Adjustment Revenue Per Customer - Natural Gas

AVU-G-15-01 Rates Effective 1/1/2016

Non-Residential

No. Source Residential Schedules*
(a) ®) (©) (d)
Existing Custormer FCA
1 Fixed Cost Adjustment Revenue Page 1 26,601,464 § 5,193,815
2 Test Year Number of Customers Revenue Data 75,707 1,387
3 Fixed Cost Adjustment Revenue Per Customer (1} (2) 35137 § 3.743.96
New Customer FCA
1  Fixed Cost Adjustment Revenue Page | 25,058,778  $ 4,505,412
2 Test Year Number of Customers Revenue Data 75,707 1,387
3 Fixed Cost Adjustment Revenue Per Customer (H7(2) 331.00 $ 3,247.73

¥ Schedules 111 and 112.

Appendix C

Stipufation and Settlement

Case No. AVU-E-15-05 and AVU-G-15-01
Avista

Page 2 of 4




Avista Utilities
Natural Gas Fixed Cost Adjustment Mechansm (1daho)
Development of Monthly Fixed Cost Adjustment Reveuue Per Customer - Natural Gas
AVU-G-15-01 Rates Effective 1/1/2016

’;‘:‘ Saurce Jaa [N Mar Apr May Jug Jul Ang Sep Oct Nov Dec TOTAL
) " © [C)) (& U] (%) ) [} V)] ) ) (my (o) (o
I EBlegt [<Y
2 Remdential
3 - Westher-Normalies Trerm Dibvery Volume Moty Ted Yenr B R86 1A 49 &7R1 D7 3% S 1390377 1,634311 1007 989 534 1 159,009 I 7877199 PART A RER X
i =% of Antual Toud K of Tou) 1595% [ERIEA (bR ke 4STX KNS 1 8t VTR 1% 63T 13 60% 17 3n 10 00
6 MipKemdersipl dules®
? - Weathor Normalized Theny Delpvery Veluine Meathly Tost Yo 3 0%2,687 2,74 782 2470695 1,205,520 1,22919 1,349 o8 917267 LUMH &7 435G 2036317 150 112 2ANT 186
8 <% of Ansoal Total Yool Tom! 13,43 9% 10, 7T% 744y, A U% § A% JoRY. 468 % KRTH [N 122 10U DR
?
10
U Mosthly Fhed Coa Adlusmenl Rxvcove Yer Copnmer CRICT
12 _For Tear Year Qebobyr Cuslomery
13 Resvenyiol
L4 L 70)s Fhed Coat Avj Reveaw por Castmar Payu 2 5 st
LS 2006 Merably Ficed Cost Ady Reverue per Cuatomar (314 3 5604 ¢ wn § @277 ¢ itk L e § [LAE I [S 0 G2 § Y48 8 2.7m L2 R (YRS 5137
16
\7 NemEesidrasal Solgy*
" 2016 Fixed Cont Adj. Revenac poy Customer Page 2 5 374596
19 - )16 Morthly Fied Cost Ad) Ravenen per Qusigme O (15 s 502 S Qe s «n3io S 27815 S yesh § tipas € X4 17332 5 15300 5 3322 e F ™17 s X785 0
0
u
22 Fug New Cusompy
) Resthntin!
W - 2006 Faxed Coss Ady Revenve pa Custooiz Pape 2 S 3N
2% - 2016 MonZiy Fuod Cost Ad) Reveruz per Custome W) vuds 13 PR Y “wus S nzy < 2:3 8 WS P4y 5 SR Sk X 17 s 2241 4308 § i152 5§ FXd By
16
77 Nep-Rrsihntiol Salegr
¥ - 2016 Fixzd Cowt Adj Reyaeae por Custoruer Page X < Lo
n sy Fred Con ALL Keven: pey Caviporsr 2R 3 M628 8874 8 Jiveér § PRI U 119 5 f4.47 8 17911 % 15209 3 [RXI2 Y 28827 590§ AT & 3230
* Schedoles M1 and 112,
Norozized Test Year Usage
Smail Service Scazdule 01 8 885364 7,750,649 5781397 1,595,585 23831 163N 1.007.077 F50 884 1,199,079 3. 772680 2577099 48 S5 780U
Large Service Schedule 111112 3,082,687 2706 752 2470695 1,708,520 1,225,919 912267 1,074,602 941 308 2 1,523,132 85: 22947786
Intecrupt Servace Schedule 1317132 41,552 16,260 32.07¢ 25,99 10,489 AT 078 935 0322 25290 i REDRL
Transport Service Schedule 146 200,745 RREAE Y 228521 2j2.002 262479 183,783 £R 340 &Y 94 26377 2,707,651
Specta) Conmset Trarspon 4512199 23,7708 ).050 8GR 282,022 3267302 1482.523 1,694,459 2461225 1,383 840 2,963,846 17.906,
Total Narmalized Tea Year Usage V6,732,347 14,624, 100 12,573,59:¢ w701.218 7284308 6427014 4680918 4.959.775 4.813,81C 8871 0 13315644
Stipulation adwd Settlement
Case No. AVU-E-15-05 and AVU-G-15-01
. wsfta
Appendix C Page 30of 4




AVISTA UTILITICS
Company Setllememt Summary by FLnction with Margin Aastysis

Neture! Gas Unlhy
ldaho Junsdidion

Caso For the Yea" Ended December 31, 2014
{b) © (@ (e ) o) @) 0 ()
Resigental Large Firm  Inlenug, Transpen
Sysiem Sonce Senice Service Senice
Line Descrpion Totsl Sch 101 Sch 11§ Sch 131 Sch 146
Functioaal Coxt Componenta at Cusvant Ralos
v Procucuen 337.031 235918 97471 1,398 2,542
2 Underground Slorage 1,748 113 1,435,497 561,653 5.804 43,324
3  Disidbution 24 219 8 19,387,003 4,614,045 45393 222228
4  Common 9,840 121 8,401,408 1,352,241 14,204 72380
5 Tatal Curront Rate Revenue 38,173,000 29,139,824 6,825,127 87,588 340,452
8 Exciugs Cosiof Gas w/ Revenua Exp. [ 0 0 Q [
7 Yotal Mergin Roveriue at Currenl Ratas 36,172,300 20,138,824 6,626,127 67,508 140,462
Mzrgin par Tiem at Cuvont Ralss
8 Productan 30.00415 §0C0423 $0.00423 $0 03422 30 00034
9 Undarground Stcrage $0.02137 $0 02036 $0,02448 30 01896 $0.01600
10 Ominbutlon $0.20681 3034761 §0.20107 U (4042 §0.08207
11 Commca $0.12044 30, 15080 30.058%3 $0.04299 30.02672
iz Tutal Cuvent Margla Melded Rate per Thenn $0.44275 $0.62301 $0.2867N $0.20459 $D.12574
Functivnal Coal Companaatr st Unlform Cutrant Retuns
13 Procaweticn 237,034 235918 3740 1,389 2.542
14 Uncenground Storaga § 685,278 §.231.419 416,370 5,255 36.235
{5 Ouslnbliinn 24,223,976 20296739 1.685,561 44,149 197,526
16 Cemaon 8.922.745 8.625.25% 1,215,502 13,913 68045
17 Total Unform Curront Cost 18,173,000 30,389,33§ 5.414,605 84,716 304,143
18  Exctuda Cosl of Gux w/ Ravenue Exp. 0 0 ) Q 0
18 Yotaf Unidorm Curant Marpin 36,173,000 30,389,301 5,414,605 84,718 304,348
Maryln per Tharm at Uniform Curroni Rolurn
20  Proopcign $ 050413 $0.00425 §0 00423 $0.00423 $0.00094
21 Undorgrouns Storage §3 2168 30,02210 $0.01814 3001580 $0.01338
22 Dwsinbuion $0.25650 $0.36430 30.18C81 30 12263 $0.07295
23 Common $0.12145 30.15481 50 05297 $0 0421 $0.02513
24 Tolol Cerent Undomn Murgin Melded Rate por Thom $0.4427% $0.84548 $0.23585 $0.19587 $0.11240
25 Margln 1o Cost Ratio at Current Rales 1.00 0.96 1.22 1.04 142
Functiond) Cost Components at Proposed Rates
26 Prcduciien 337.031 235413 97171 1,388 2542
27  Undengrourd Storage 1,051,059 1,306,/68 591,232 6,200 4B 65¢
28 (ustituion 28,114,816 21,027,055 4,802,732 50,288 234,541
29 Commaq 10,270,293 8,801,082 1,379,092 14,709 74,511
20 Total Propoaed Rets Revenue 38,873,000 31,370,824 8A871,127 7239 358,482
%1 Exclude Cast ol Bas w/ Revonue Exp Q 0 0 0 0
22 Totsl Margin Revanuw at Proposad Rates 38,673,000 14,370,824 8,871,127 72,508 368,482
Mergin per Tham at Propossd Rates
33 Produclion $0.00413 $0.00423 $0.00423 $0.00423 $0.00094
34 Underground Storage £0.07588 $0.02346 $0.02678 $0.01878 $0.01731
35 Dlsuinion $0.314064 30.37744 $D.20920 §0.1522% $0.08632
36 Common $0.12571 $0.15797 S0.08014 30.04452 $0,02752
7 Totsl Proposed Margin Mclded Rete per Tnorm $0.47315 $4.48307 10.28942 $0,21973 $0.13234
Functional Cost Componunts at UnHorm Praposed Rotum
38 Producton 357,633 235918 97971 1,368 2,542
35 Undergrcund Sterage 1,603,251 1,387,397 469,110 50820 40,825
40 ODustitdlon 26,053,052 21,608,656 4,022,507 48,472 213,547
41 Commen 10.338,868 8,989,242 1,265,9$2 14974 70,838
42 Tctal Undorm Propassd Cost 38,873,000 32,424,11) E,053,900 70,266 327,722
43 Exclude Cosl of Gus w / Revenus Exp, 0 0 0 0 0
44 Tolal Undcrm Proposud Murgin 38,673,000 32,821,143 5,653,900 70,288 [YIRE?)
Mar/gin per Thann al Urilorm Proposaed Rotum
45 Produzuon $0.00413 $0.00423 30.00423 3000423 $0,00094
4S8 Unonrground Storege 5002330 $002450 $0,02044 $0.01742 $0.015CH
A7 DustrbAn $031338 30.39144 $0.17529 $0.14671 £0.07888
46 Common $0.12658 30 16435 30.05512 $0.04381 30.02646
49 Total Propased Undamn Maron Motded Rale por Thorm 3047335 30.58182 $0,25610 $0.21267 $0.12104
50 Margln 1o Cost Ratic at Proposnd Rates 1.00 0.27 147 1.03 1.08
5{  Current Margin {u Proposed Cost Ratio 0.54 0.80 143 0398 1.04
Appendix C

Pagedof 4




AVISTA UTILITIES
IDAHO ELECTRIC, CASE NO. AVU-E-15-05
PROPOSED INCREASE BY SERVICE SCHEDULE
12 MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014
(000s of Dollars)

Base Tariff  Settlement Base Tarniff Base Total Billed Tolal Billed  Percent

Revenue Pro-rata Revenue Tariff Revenue Total Revenue Increase

Line Type of Schedule Under Present Allocation Under Proposed Percent at Present General at Proposed on Billed
No. Service Number Rates(1) Increase Rates (1) Increase Rates(2) Increase  Rates(2) Revenue (3)

@ () © (d) ©) ) @ ) ® 0

1 Residential 1 $104,938 $944 $105,883 0.9% $106,098 $044  $107,042 0.9%
2 General Service 11,12 $36,296 $172 $36.468 0.5% $36,826 $172 $36.998 0.5%
3 Large General Service 21,22 $54.359 $330 354,689 0.6% $54,948 $330 $56.,278 0.6%
4 Extra Large General Service 25 $17.152 $105 $17.257 0.6% $17,212 $105 $17,317 0.6%
5 Clearwater 25P $23,458 $84 $23,542 0.4% $23,496 S84 $23,580 0.4%
6 Pumping Service 31,32 $5.278 $37 $5.315 0.7% $5,345 $37 $5.382 0.7%
7  Street & Area Lights 41-49 $3.430 $28 $3.518 0.8% $3,566 328 $3,504 0.8%
8 Total $244,972 $1,700 $246,672 0.7% $247.489 $1,700 $249.189 0.7%

(1) Exciudes all present rate adjustments (see below).

(2) includes all present rate adjustments: Schedule 59 - Residential & Farm Energy Rate Adjustment, Schedule 66 - Temporary Power

Cost Adjustment, Schedule 81 - Energy Efficiency Rider Adjustment, and Schedule 97 - Earnings Test Deferral.

(3) Reflects the coninuation of the rate credit set forth in Schedule 87

Original
Proposed Settlernent
Type of Schedule  General Percentage Spread
Senvice Number Increase of Total $1.7 Million
Residential 1 $7.348 55.55% 3944
Genefal Sesvice 11,12 $1.338 10.11% $172
Large General Service 21,22 $2,563 19.37% $330
Extra Large General Service 25 $820 6.20% $105
Clearwater 25P $653 4.94% 384
Pumping Service 31,32 $288 2.18% §37
Streel & Area Lights 41-49 $218 1.66% $28
$13.230 100.00% $1,700
Appendix D

Stipulation and Settlement
Case No. AVU-L£-15-05 and AVU-G-15-01

Avisia
Page 1 of 4



AVISTA UTILITIES
IDARO ELECTRIC, CASE NO. AVU-E-15-05
PRESENT AND PROFOSED RATE COMPONENTS BY SCHEDULE

Effective January 1, 2016

Genaral Proposed Proposen
Base Tarlfl  Present Present Rato Bliling Base Tarltf
Sch, Rale Qlher Adj.(1) Billing Rale Inc/{Dacr} Rate Rats
(2) ®) (¢ (@) (e) ] (g}
Resgidential Service - Schodule 1
Basic Charge 85.25 35.25 $0.00 $5.25 $5.25
Energy Charge:
First 600 kWhs $0.08146  $0.00101  $0.08247 $0.00078 $0.08325 $0.08224
All over 600 kWhs $0.09096 $0.00101  $0.08197 $0.00087 $0.00284 §$0.09183
Gorneral Sorvices - Schedula 11
Basic Charge $10.00 $10.00 $0.00 $10.00 $10.00
Energy Charge.
First 3,650 kwWhs $0.09634  $0.00948 $0.09782 $0.00052 $0.09834 $0.05686
All over 3,650 kWhs $0.07178  $0.00148  $0.07328 $0.00038 $0.07364 $0.07218
Demand Charge:
20 kWor less no charge no tharge no charge no charge
Over 20 W $5.26kwW $5.25/kW $5 25/kW $5.25/kwW
Large General Service - Schedule 21
Energy Charge:
First 250,000 kXWhs $0.06297 $0 00088  $0.06383 $0.00047 $0.06430 $0.06344
All over 250,000 kWhs $0.05373  $0.00086  $0.05459 $0.00041 $0.05600 $0.05414
Demand Charge:
50 kW or fess $350.00 $350.00 $0.00 §350.00 $350.00
Over 50 kW $4.75/kW $4.75/%W $4.75/kW $4.75/kW
Pamary Voltage Discount $0.20/W $0.20/kW $0.20/kW 30 20/xW
Extra Larga General Sgrvice - Schodulg 25
Energy Charge.
First 500,000 kWhs $0.05212 $0.00019  $0.05231 $0.00039 $0.06270 $0.05251
All over 500,000 kWhs $0.04414 $0.00019  $0.04433 $0.00032 $0.04465 $0.04448
Demand Charge:
3.000 kva or less $12,500 $12,500 $12,500 $12,500
Over 3,000 kva $4.50/kva $4 50/kv3 $4.50/kva $4.50/kva
Primary Voll. Discount $0.20/kW $0.20/xW $0.200W $0.20/«W
Annual Minimum Present:  $683,420 3687,380
Clearwater - Scheduls 25P
Energy Charge.
all kWhs $0.04254 $0.00008  $0.04262 $0.00018 $0.04280 $0.04272
Demangd Charge:
3.000 kva of less £12,500 $12,500 §12,500 $12,500
3,000 - 55,000 kva $4.50/kva $4.50/kva $4.50/kva $4.50/kva
Ovar 55.000 kva $2.00/kva $2.00/kva $2.00/kva $2.00/kva
Primary Voll. Discount $0.20/kW 30.20/kW $0.20/kW $0.20/kW
Annual Minimum Present:  $617,940 $619,520
Pumping Service - Schedula 31
Basic Charge $8.00 $8.00 $0.00 $8.00 $8.00
Energy Charge:
First 165 KW/kWh $0.09299 $0.00117  $0.09416 $0.00088 $0.08482 $0.08365
All adggilional kWhs $0.07927 $0.00117  $0.08044 $0.000586 $0.08100 $0.07983

(1) ncluges all present rate adjustments: Schedule 59 - Residantial & Farm Energy Rate Adjustment, Schedule 86 -
Temporary Power Cost Adjustment, Schedule 91 - Energy Efficiency Rider Adjustment, and Schedule 87 - Eamings
Test Rebale.

Stipulalion and Seftlemanl

Case No. AVU-E-15-0§ and AVU-G-15-01

Avista

Appendix D Page 20of 4




AVISTA UTILITIES
IDAHO GAS, CASE NQ. AVU-G-15-01
PROPOSED INCREASE 8Y SERVICE SCHEDULE
12 MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2814

(0003 of Dollarm)
Sch 187 Sch 197
Qase Tanf Sstilemant Baso Tanf! Base  Toki Bileo Percent Tewl Percant Tolal Percent Tolal Billed Percent

Distnbution Revenue  Pro-rata  Oplntuben Revenus  Yantl Revenug Tota increase on S 197 - 2003 Increase on Soh 197 2014 Increase on  Rovenue  lacrease

Line Typo of Sohedule uUndsf Presamt Allocation Undor Prepaspd Porcact 31 Prosemt Goneral  Ellled GRC EamlnguDSM Bllied GRC Esmings Billhd GRC 5l Proposes on Blifad

Ne. Sanvice Number Rates (1) of Flled Baws Increage  Ralpe (1) lgsresse  Revegug  Rebale Exciaver (7)  Reyegue Rerate Bevenuwe  Rakg(y) Reveouy

(8) (&) (c) d) (8) n () (W] m (0} () (I (m) (n} (0}

1 Generg! Service 101 §29.140 32,234 31,371 T.7T% $54,057 $2.231 4.1% 5830 1.5% 3148 D.3% $55978 6.3%
2 lLarge Geneval Beorvice 111112 86,625 $246 45,871 7% $16,903 248 16% 342 0% J62 OA4% $17.430 1%
3 Inleniupible Sovvico 131132 568 $5 03 1.6% $190 84 7% SS 2.6% 51 0.5% siga 4.8%
4 Trensponstion Sesvice 46 5340 {31 3358 5.2% §240 8 52% $0 0.0% 347 “21% 351 19%
5 Spuzsl Contracts 148 2m 50 104 0.0% $H0 w0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1] 0.0% 104 0o%
6 Tolal $36,274 52,500 $35,774 B.9% $71,601 82,563 5% 1,077 18% 4219 DI% $15,068 48%

(1) Indiudes Schedul: 159 . Purchasea Gas Cogt Agjustimont, Scheouls 158 - Gza Rate Adjusiment & Scheduls 197 - Rebgle of 2013 €47 -ings Test & OSHM Defenals
{2) Sched. |z “Q7 - Rabate of 2013 Newro) Gas Eamings Test & DSM Deforals exples afior Dacamber 31, 2015 rosuing i 2 [21€ T30 10 CUBICMES
{3} Includas Schudule (5D - Puichused Gas Cost Adjustment, Schedute 155 - Ges Rote Aspstment & Scheduls 197 - Rebste of 2014 €a~ings Tesl Deferrals

Qriginal
Progased Satloment
Typo oi Senoduls Goneral Parcgntage Spreda
Sanvim Nufnbe: 105TREEE ot ot $2.6 Millpn
Genersf Service 401 52,862 a0 24% $2231
Large Ganerad Service  111/712 316 148% $248
\rtgruputlo Service 131132 35 0.19% 5
Transponegton Service 146 $23 0.72% 318
Spactal Contracts 148 p 1] 0.00% 30
Tolat 3205 100.00% $2.500

Slipulation and Setilement

Case No, AVU-E-15-05 and AVU-G-15-01

Avisla

Appendix O Page 3 of 4



Effective January 1, 2018

Presant Base
Dustrbutron
Type of Service Rate
(a) (b)

Genaral Servico - Schedule 109

Basic Charge $4,25

Usape Charge:

All theans 80.45372

Large Genoral Servica - Schedule 111
Usage Charge

First 200 therms $0.47500
200 - 1,000 therms $0.31020
1,000 - 10,000 thermns £0.23095
All over 10,000 Lherms $0.17850
Minlmum Charge’
par moath 595,00
per therm $0.00000
Interruptib rvicg - $chedule 132
Usage Chargs’
All Therms $0.20459
Transportation Sarvics - Schedule 146
Basic Charge 3225 00
Usage Charge’
All Therms $0.12075

(1) Includes Schedule 150 - Purchased Gas Cost Adjustment, Schedule 155 - Gas Rate Adjustmeni, and Schedule 197 - PGA/DSIM Rebats
(2) The 2014 Earnings Test Rebate Credit will be effeclive January 1, 2018 (hrough December 31, 2016

Presem
Billing

Rale Adl.(1) Billing Rata

(c)

$0.41741

$0.44741
$0.44741
$0.44741
$0.44741

80.44741

$0.37021

AVISTA UTILITIES
IDABO GAS, CASE NO. AVU-G-15-01
PRESENT AND PROPOSED RATE COMPONENTS 8Y SCHEDULE

Presenl
()
54.25

$0.90113

$0.82241
$0.75771
$0.67836
$0.625%1

$95.00
$0.44741

$0,57480

$225.00

$0.12075

General
Rate
Increane
(o)
$1,00

$0.02374

$0.02875
$0.00924
$0.00688
$0.005M

$5.75

$0.01513

$0.00

$0.008865

Appendix D

Sch 197 - 2043 Sch 197 - 2014

Earnings Test
& PGA Rebale
Explratlon

®

$0.01488

$0.01489
$0.01489
$0.01489
$0.01489

$0.01489

§0.01489

Earnings Tost
Rabate
Cradlt {2)
)]

($0.00268)

($0.00268)
(50.00268)
($0.00268)
{$0.00268)

($0.00268)

{$0.00268)

($0.00266)

Proposed
Billing
Rata
(h
$5.25

$0.93700

$0.06337
§0.77918
$0.88745
$0.64343

3400.75
$0.45962

$0.80244

$225.00

§0.12472

Proposed
Base
Distribution
Rate
b}

$5.25

$0.47748

$0.50375
$0.31954
$0.23783
$0.18381

$100.78
$0.00000

30.21972

$225.00

§0.12740

Stipulation and Settlement
Case No. AVU-E-15-05 and AVU-G-15-01

Avista

Page 4 of 4




Schedule 197

Present Rebate Explring 12/31/2015

Rebate of 2013 Eainings Test & DSM Deferrals

2013 Eamings

Rate Pro Forma Rebate & DSM

Schedute Therms Reduclion
General Service 101 55714011 % 829,582
Large General Service  111/112 22,947,786 $ 341,693
Interruptible Service 1317132 330.3%6 % 4,920
Total 78,992,193 § 1,176,194
Uniform Cents Reduction $ 0.01489

Proposed Rehate Effective 1/1/16 - 12/31/16

Rebate of 2014 Earnings Test

2014 Earnings

Rate Pro Forma Rebate
Schedule Therms Reduclion

General Service 101 55,714,011 $ (149,314)
Large General Service  111/112 22,947786 3 (61,500)
Interruptible Service 131/132 330396 $ (885)
Transponation Service 146 27078661 9% (7,257)
Total 81,699,854 § (218,956)
2014 Earnings Test Balance § (219,212)
Uniform Cents Reduction § (0.00268)

Stipulation and Seftlement
Case No. AVU-E-15-05 and AVU-G-15-01
Avista

Appendix € Page 1 of 1



